
TOPICAL INDEX FOR 2002  
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
This is an alphabetical listing of the topics that appeared in the FDA Veterinarian for 2002.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
TOPIC ISSUE PAGE 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

A 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
AAFCO  
    -  Annual Meeting      Sept/Oct   5 
    -  Mid-Year Meeting, Pet Food, BSE, Discussed  Mar/Apr   2 
Abbreviated New Animal Drug Approvals: 
 - Chlorhexidine Acetate     May/June   15 
 - Furosemide       July/Aug   15 
 - Lincomycin       July/Aug   14 

- Ivermectin       Jan/Feb   13 
- """""        May/June   15 
- """""        Sept/Oct   17  
-  Ketamine Hydrochloride     May/June   16 

ADE Records and Reports, FDA Amends Rules   Mar/Apr   10 
A New Look!        May/June   12 
Animal Dietary Supplements, Update    May/June   3 
Animal Feed Supplements Recalled     May/June   7 
Animal Feed Use of Material From Certain Free Range Deer  

and Elk       Nov/Dec   13 
Anthelmintic Effectiveness, Guidances Available on Feline and  

Poultry        July/Aug   11 
Antibiotic Resistance Genes for Animals, Humans as a Reservoir July/Aug   12 
Antimicrobials in Hatcheries:  A Field Assignment   Jan/Feb   8  
Approvals, Update on FY 2001     Mar/Apr   9 
AVMA Convention, CVM Attends     Nov/Dec   6 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

B 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
B & H Veal        May/June   13 
Beck, Cathy Joins Senior Team     July/Aug   3 
Bioengineered Foods/Feeds, CVM Working with OECD on  

Requirements       Sept/Oct   13 
Biotechnology, FDA Receives NAS/NRC Report   Sept/Oct   1 
BSE  

-  Enforcement Activities     May/June   10 
            -  Inspection Checklist Released July/Aug 9 

-  In Switzerland      Sept/Oct   6 
-  Risk Assessment, Statement by Tommy G. Thompson Jan/Feb   1 
 



------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

C 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Campylobacter, Development of a Testing Method   Nov/Dec   7 
Cathy Beck Joins Senior Team     July/Aug   3 
Clenbuterol, Illegal Compounding     Mar/Apr   13 
Clifford I. Johnson Selected as Director of CVM’s OS&C  Mar/Apr   1 
Cloning 

-  CVM Joins PEW Initiative for Public Meeting  Nov/Dec   1 
-  CVM to Cosponsor Public Symposium   July/Aug   1 

Clove Oil and Eugenol for Fish, CVM Issues Guidance  July/Aug   3 
Comment Period Extended for Import Tolerances ANPRM  Jan/Feb   7 
Consent Decree in Tissue Residue Case    May/June   13 
Contaminated Animal Feed Supplements Recalled   May/June   7 
Counter-Terrorism Tracking System Launched   May/June   12 
Crawford Named FDA Deputy Commissioner   Mar/Apr   1 
CVM  

-  Attends World Dairy Expo and AVMA Convention Nov/Dec   6 
-  Comings and Goings     Nov/Dec   11 
-  Establishes New Project Management Staff  Jan/Feb   11 
-  Home Page Increases in Popularity    Mar/Apr   7 
-  Issues Guidance on Use of Clove Oil and Eugenol for  

Fish       July/Aug   3 
-  Joins PEW Inititative for Public Meeting on Cloning Nov/Dec   1 
-  Ombudsman Annual Report 2001    July/Aug   7 

            -  Scientists Attend Conference on Transgenic Animals Jan/Feb 9 
-  Scientists Win Awards     July/Aug   10 
-  Staff College Open House     Sept/Oct   4 
-  Student Intern Summer Program    Nov/Dec   11 
-  To Cosponsor Public Symposium on Livestock Cloning July/Aug   1 
-  Working with OECD on Requirements for   

Bioengineered Foods/Feeds    Sept/Oct   13 
CVM’s Office of Research 2001 Highlights    Mar/Apr   3 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

D 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Development of a Standardization Susceptibility Testing Method  

for Campylobacter      Nov/Dec   7 
Dietary Supplements, Update      May/June   3 
Don Peterson is New Director for OMAC    Mar/Apr   12 
Draft Guidance  

-  Available for Comment     Mar/Apr   8 
-  On Administrative NADA Process Available for  

Comment      Nov/Dec   14 
-  On Pharmacovigilance Available    Mar/Apr   13 
-  On Pharmacovigilance of Veterinary Medical  
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Products      Jan/Feb   10 
Draft VICH Guidances Available for Review and Comment Sept/Oct 16 
Dr. Vaughn Selected as ONADE Director Nov/Dec 1 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

E 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
EA Documents, New CVM Internet Site Provides   Sept/Oct   14 
Educational Events – 2002 Mid-Atlantic Conference for Bovine  

Practitioners       Mar/Apr   10 
Enrofloxacin Approval, FDA to Hold Public Hearing  Mar/Apr   9 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

F 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Faith Williamson Hired      Mar/Apr   9 
FDA  

-  Amends Rules on ADE Records and Reports  Mar/Apr   10 
-  Continues Work to Help Prevent Mad Cow Disease May/June   9 
-  Increases Sampling of Imported Shrimp and Crayfish July/Aug   2 
-  Investigator Attends Milk Seminar    Jan/Feb   13 
-  Leveraging Initiative in Line With President’s  

Management Agenda     July/Aug   5 
-  Leveraging Initiative in Line With President’s  

Management Agenda: Part II    Nov/Dec   5 
-  Offers Workshop on Swine Mycoplasmal Pneumonia Mar/Apr   12 
-  Prohibits Nitrofuran Drug Use    Mar/Apr   10 
-  Proposes New Industry Draft Guidance for Evaluating  

Safety of Antimicrobial New Animal Drugs  Sept/Oct   16 
-  Receives NAS/NRC Report on Animal Biotechnology Sept/Oct   1 
-  To Hold Public Hearing on Proposal to Withdraw Poultry 

  Enrofloxacin Approval    Mar/Apr   9 
-  Unveils New Initiative to Enhance Pharmaceutical GMPs Sept/Oct   1 

Feed Commodities for Antibiotic Resistance    Jan/Feb   6 
First International Conference on Microbial Risk Assessment Sept/Oct   12 
Flav-O-Rich Dairy       May/June   13 
Fluoroquinolones, Extra-Label Use Prohibited   Nov/Dec   4 
From FDA’s Office of Criminal Investigations   May/June   13 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Guidances Available on Feline and Poultry Anthelmintic  

Effectiveness       July/Aug   11 
GMPs, FDA Unveils New Initiative     Sept/Oct   1 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
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H 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Home Page Increases in Popularity     Mar/Apr   7 
Humans as a Reservoir of Antibiotic Resistance Genes for  

Animals       July/Aug   12 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

I 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Illegal Compounding of Clenbuterol     Mar/Apr   13 
Import Tolerances ANPRM, Comment Period Extended  Jan/Feb   7 
Information on Registration for Foreign Animal Drug  

Establishments      July/Aug   9 
In Memoriam – Dr. Edison Monk     Mar/Apr   11 
International Activities      Nov/Dec   10 
International Activities, New CVM Official    Jan/Feb   7 
Internet Site Provides EA Documents Sept/Oct 14 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

J 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Johnson Selected as Director of CVM’s OS&C   Mar/Apr   1 
Judicious Use of Antimicrobials for Poultry Producers Available Mar/Apr   8 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

L 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Lester M. Crawford, Jr. Named FDA Deputy Commissioner Mar/Apr   1 
Leveraging  
       -  Activities in CVM Nov/Dec 5 
       -  Initiative in Line With President’s Management Agenda        July/Aug 5 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

M 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Mad Cow Disease, FDA Continues Work to Help Prevent  May/June   9 
Martin Yoder Livestock Consent Decree    May/June   13 
Milk Seminar, FDA Investigator Attends    Jan/Feb   13 
Minor Species: A Major Animal Health Concern   Sept/Oct   7 
Miracle Leg Paint, Nationwide Recall    July/Aug   4 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
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N 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
National Pet Week       Mar/Apr   14 
National Pet Week 2002      May/June   1 
New Animal Drug Approvals: 
 -  Albuterol Sulfate      May/June   14 

- Diclazuril, Bacitracin Methylene Disalicylate  Sept/Oct   17 
 - Diclazaril, Bacitracin Methylene Disalicylate, Roxarsone July/Aug   14 

- Diclazuril, Bambermycins     Sept/Oct   18  
- Decoquinate, Chlortetracycline    July/Aug   14 

 - Intravaginal Progesterone Insert    Sept/Oct   17 
- Nicarbazin, Narasin, Bacitracin Methylene Disalicylate July/Aug   13 
- Robenidine Hydrochloride, Bacitracin Methylene  

Disalicylate      July/Aug   14 
-  Zeranol       May/June   14 

New CVM  
-  Internet Site Provides EA Documents   Sept/Oct   14 
-  Official for International Activities    Jan/Feb   7 

New Director for OMAC      Mar/Apr   12 
New Version of BSE Inspection Checklist Released   JulyAug   9 
Nitrofuran Drug Use, FDA Prohibits     Mar/Apr   10 
NRSP-7 Holds Semi-Annual Committee Meeting   Jan/Feb   2 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

O 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Office of Research 2001 Highlights     Mar/Apr   3 
Ombudsman Annual Report 2001     July/Aug   7 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

P 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Pentobarbital in Dog Food      May/June   8 
Peterson, Don is New Director for OMAC    Mar/Apr   12 
Pet Food, BSE, Discussed at AAFCO Mid-Year Meeting  Mar/Apr   2 
PEW Initiative, Public Meeting     Nov/Dec   1 
Pharmacovigilance of Veterinary Medical Products, Draft  

Guidance Available      Jan/Feb   10 
Project Management Staff, CVM Establishes   Jan/Feb   11 
Protecting Pets from Mosquito-Borne Diseases   May/June   1 
Publications Available      Sept/Oct   5 
Publications Available – FDA Fact Sheets in Spanish  July/Aug   6 
Publications – FDA VETERINIAN Index Available Mar/Apr 8 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
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R 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Registration for Foreign Animal Drug Establishments  July/Aug   9 
Regulatory Activities: 

- Alger H. Vos, Vos Dairy     Mar/Apr   14 
- Andy J. Laming, Pine View Dairy    Nov/Dec   9  
- Anthony R. Dinitto      Jan/Feb   12 
- Bennett J. Palmer, Jr., Palmer Farms   Mar/Apr   14  
- Betty L. Mitchell, B.L. Mitchell, Inc.   Sept/Oct   15 
- Bill Lawson, Bill Lawson Livestock   Sept/Oct   15 
- Brent J. Rus, Brent Rus Farm    July/Aug   11 
- Brian A. Sipley, BCS Farms     Nov/Dec   9 
- Case B. Vlot, Case Vlot Cattle    May/June   14  
- Chan R. Teel, Teel Dairy Farm, Inc.   Sept/Oct   15 
- Charles F. Woodward, D.V.M., Concho Dairy Consulting Jan/Feb   12 
- Charles L. Guard, DVM, Cornell University  Nov/Dec   9 
- Clyde J. Brunner, Clyde Brunner Farm   Sept/Oct   15 
- David W. Goodrich, Goodrich Farms   Mar/Apr   14 
- Doug Robertson, Equine Serum Products, Inc.  May/June   14 
- Dr. Rhodnick B. Lowe, Rowan Animal Clinic  Mar/Apr   14 
- Dr. Wyatt C. Galbraith, Animal Clinic   Mar/Apr   14 
- Fred Rogers Adams, Jr., Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.  Mar/Apr   14 
- Gary A. Gorzeman, Gorzeman Dairy Idaho   Nov/Dec   9 
- George Kasbergen, Spring Grove Dairy    May/June   14 
- Greg T. Troost, T&T Cattle     May/June   14 
- Gregory M. Sostak, Finlayson Ag Center   Jan/Feb   12 
- James A. Van Haitsma, Van Haitsma Dairy Farm  Mar/Apr   14 

 - J. Randall Mayes      Mar/Apr   14  
- Jeffrey T. Buck, All American Feed & Tractor  July/Aug   11 
- Joel G. Newman, United Co-op Farmers, Inc.  Sept/Oct   15 
- John Reitsma, J & J Dairy     Nov/Dec   9 
- John Tyson, Tyson Foods     May/June   14  
- Kenneth M. VanDyke, VanDyke Grain Elevators, Inc. July/Aug   11 
- Kenneth Roy Tufly, Dixon Feeds, Inc.   Jan/Feb   12 
- LaMar G. Clements, Walton Feeds West, Inc.  Jan/Feb   12 
- Loren A. Duescher, Duescher Hilltop Jerseys  May/June   14 

 - Louis A. Rodriguez, Pet Magic, Inc.   Jan/Feb   12  
- Mark A. Stern, Eight In One Pet Products, Inc.  Sept/Oct   15 
- Mike Bidart, Loyola Dairy     Jan/Feb   12 
- Mike G. Vierstra, Vierstra Dairy    July/Aug   11 
- Philip C. Anderson, Darling International, Inc.  July/Aug   11 
- Randy J. Winner, Four Star Dairy    Jan/Feb   12 
- Ray Winn, Winn, Inc.     Jan/Feb   12  
- Richard L. Hayes, Richard Hayes Cattle Co.  May/June   14 
- Richard R. Talcott, Ashland Farms LLC   Nov/Dec   9 
- Robert T. Shinn, The Feed Bucket    Mar/Apr   14  
- Shaye G. Pope, Pope Dairy Enterprises   Jan/Feb   12 
- Stanley Hall, Hall & Hall Farm    Sept/Oct   15 
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- Steven Boyum, Bombay Elevator, Inc.   Sept/Oct   16 
- Thomas A. Kruse, Iowa Veterinary Supply Co.  Nov/Dec   9 
- Tommy D. Carroll      Sept/Oct   15 
- Walter DeJong, DeJong Dairy    May/June   14 

 - Wayne L. Jones, Jones Brothers Dairy   May/June   14 
- William Neuberg, Shamrock Technologies, Inc.  Mar/Apr   14 

Release of Harvard BSE Risk Assessment, Statement by  
Tommy G. Thompson      Jan/Feb   1 

Reminder – Extra-Label Use of Fluoroquinolones Prohibited Nov/Dec   4 
Reorganization Within the Office of New Animal Drug Evaluation Sept/Oct   2 
Risk Assessment, First International Conference   Sept/Oct   12 
Ruminant Feed 

-  Enforcement Activities     May/June   10 
            -  Regulations, Updated Information Nov/Dec 12 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

S 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Shrimp and Crayfish, FDA Increases Sampling   July/Aug   2 
Spanish Fact Sheets Available     July/Aug   6  
Sozinho Dairies Pay $140,000 to Settle Contempt Complaint Mar/Apr   11 
Staff College  

-  Director Hired      Mar/Apr   9 
-   Open House      Sept/Oct   4 

Steriod Hormones for Growth Promotion in Food-Producing  
Animals       Sept/Oct   14 

Student Intern Summer Program     Nov/Dec   11 
Supplemental Abbreviated New Animal Drug Approvals: 

-  Flunixin Meglumine     May/June   16 
 -  Oxytetracycline      May/June   16  

-  """""        Sept/Oct   18 
- Oxytetracycline Hydrochloride    Jan/Feb   13  

 -  """""        Mar/Apr   15 
 -  """""        Sept/Oct   18 
Supplemental New Animal Drug Approvals: 

-  Bacitracin Methylene Disalicylate    May/June   15 
-  Carprofen       Jan/Feb   15  
-  """""        May/June   14 
-  """""        Nov/Dec   15 
-  Ceftiofur Hydrochloride     Sept/Oct   19 
-  Chlortetracycline      Sept/Oct   18 
-  Clindamycin Hydrochloride    Nov/Dec   15 
-  Diclazuril       Jan/Feb   14 
-  Fenbendazole      Sept/Oct   19 
-  Florfenicol       May/June   15 
-  Lincomycin       July/Aug   15 
-  Lincomycin Hydrochloride     May/June   15 
-  Melengestrol Acetate, Monensin Sodium,  

 7



           Tylosin Phosphate     Sept/Oct   19 
-  Monensin       Jan/Feb   15  
-  Moxidectin       Nov/Dec   15 

 - Oxytetracycline      Sept/Oct   20 
 - Ractopamine       Sept/Oct   19 

- Sometribove Zinc      July/Aug   15 
- Tiamulin       May/June   15  
- Tilmicosin       July/Aug   15 
- Trenbolone Estradiol     Mar/Apr   15 

Swine Mycoplasmal  
- Pneumonia Workshop     Mar/Apr   12 
- Workshop Held      May/June   6 

Surveying Feed Commodities for Antibiotic Resistance  Jan/Feb   6 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

T 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Thalidomide, Veterinarians May Not Prescribe   Nov/Dec   3 
Transgenic Animals, CVM Scientists Attend Conference  Jan/Feb   9 
Treating Minor Species: A Major Animal Health Concern  Sept/Oct   7 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

U 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
U.K. Scientist Visits OR      Nov/Dec   10 
Updated Information on Ruminant Feed Regulations  Nov/Dec   12 
Update of FY 2001 Animal Drug Approvals    Mar/Apr   9 
Update on Animal Dietary Supplements    May/June   3 
Use of Antimicrobials in Hatcheries:  A Field Assignment  Jan/Feb   8 
Use of Steroid Hormones for Growth Promotion in  

Food-Producing Animals     Sept/Oct   14 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

V 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Vaughn Selected as ONADE Director    Nov/Dec   1 
Veterinarians May Not Prescribe Thalidomide   Nov/Dec   3 
VICH 2        Nov/Dec   10 
VMAC  

-  Meeting Scheduled for January 2002   Jan/Feb   1 
            -  Seeks Nominations Mar/Apr 2 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
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W 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Warning Letters: 

- Alger H. Vos, Vos Dairy     Mar/Apr   14 
- Andy J. Laming, Pine View Dairy    Nov/Dec   9  
- Anthony R. Dinitto      Jan/Feb   12 
- Bennett J. Palmer, Jr., Palmer Farms   Mar/Apr   14  
- Betty L. Mitchell, B.L. Mitchell, Inc.   Sept/Oct   15 
- Bill Lawson, Bill Lawson Livestock   Sept/Oct   15 
- Brent J. Rus, Brent Rus Farm    July/Aug   11 
- Brian A. Sipley, BCS Farms     Nov/Dec   9 
- Case B. Vlot, Case Vlot Cattle    May/June   14  
- Chan R. Teel, Teel Dairy Farm, Inc.   Sept/Oct   15 
- Charles F. Woodward, D.V.M., Concho Dairy Consulting Jan/Feb   12 
- Charles L. Guard, DVM, Cornell University  Nov/Dec   9 
- Clyde J. Brunner, Clyde Brunner Farm   Sept/Oct   15 
- David W. Goodrich, Goodrich Farms   Mar/Apr   14 
- Doug Robertson, Equine Serum Products, Inc.  May/June   14 
- Dr. Rhodnick B. Lowe, Rowan Animal Clinic  Mar/Apr   14 
- Dr. Wyatt C. Galbraith, Animal Clinic   Mar/Apr   14 
- Fred Rogers Adams, Jr., Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.  Mar/Apr   14 
- Gary A. Gorzeman, Gorzeman Dairy Idaho   Nov/Dec   9 
- George Kasbergen, Spring Grove Dairy    May/June   14 
- Greg T. Troost, T&T Cattle     May/June   14 
- Gregory M. Sostak, Finlayson Ag Center   Jan/Feb   12 
- James A. Van Haitsma, Van Haitsma Dairy Farm  Mar/Apr   14 

 - J. Randall Mayes      Mar/Apr   14  
- Jeffrey T. Buck, All American Feed & Tractor  July/Aug   11 
- Joel G. Newman, United Co-op Farmers, Inc.  Sept/Oct   15 
- John Reitsma, J & J Dairy     Nov/Dec   9 
- John Tyson, Tyson Foods     May/June   14  
- Kenneth M. VanDyke, VanDyke Grain Elevators, Inc. July/Aug   11 
- Kenneth Roy Tufly, Dixon Feeds, Inc.   Jan/Feb   12 
- LaMar G. Clements, Walton Feeds West, Inc.  Jan/Feb   12 
- Loren A. Duescher, Duescher Hilltop Jerseys  May/June   14 

 - Louis A. Rodriguez, Pet Magic, Inc.   Jan/Feb   12  
- Mark A. Stern, Eight In One Pet Products, Inc.  Sept/Oct   15 
- Mike Bidart, Loyola Dairy     Jan/Feb   12 
- Mike G. Vierstra, Vierstra Dairy    July/Aug   11 
- Philip C. Anderson, Darling International, Inc.  July/Aug   11 
- Randy J. Winner, Four Star Dairy    Jan/Feb   12 
- Ray Winn, Winn, Inc.     Jan/Feb   12  
- Richard L. Hayes, Richard Hayes Cattle Co.  May/June   14 
- Richard R. Talcott, Ashland Farms LLC   Nov/Dec   9 
- Robert T. Shinn, The Feed Bucket    Mar/Apr   14  
- Shaye G. Pope, Pope Dairy Enterprises   Jan/Feb   12 
- Stanley Hall, Hall & Hall Farm    Sept/Oct   15 
- Steven Boyum, Bombay Elevator, Inc.   Sept/Oct   16 
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- Thomas A. Kruse, Iowa Veterinary Supply Co.  Nov/Dec   9 
- Tommy D. Carroll      Sept/Oct   15 
- Walter DeJong, DeJong Dairy    May/June   14 

 - Wayne L. Jones, Jones Brothers Dairy   May/June   14 
- William Neuberg, Shamrock Technologies, Inc.  Mar/Apr   14 

Williamson, Faith Hired      Mar/Apr   9 
World Dairy Expo, CVM Attends     Nov/Dec   7 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

Y 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Yoder Livestock Consent Decree May/June 13 
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